                                                                    December 5, 1997

Lori Barker

Assistant City Attorney

City of Chico

411 Main Street

Post Office Box 3420

Chico, California  95927

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-478
Dear Ms. Barker:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Planning Commissioner Barry Belmonte regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1)  May Mr. Belmonte, an appointee, contribute to a political action committee if the person who appointed him solicits funds for the committee?

2)  Does the definition of “person” as used in section 85705 include the city council as a whole, or each individual councilmember, or both?

CONCLUSIONS
1)  Yes.  Mr. Belmonte may contribute to the committee as long as the committee is not controlled by the person who appointed him.

2)  The definition of “person” includes both the city council and each individual councilmember.

FACTS
The Chico City Council has seven members.  All seven city councilmembers are elected at large and the mayor is then selected by a vote of the councilmembers.  Members of the Chico Planning Commission are appointed by a vote of the entire city council, including the mayor.  Each member of the planning commission is selected and nominated by an individual member of the city council, but a majority vote of the entire city council is necessary to ratify the appointment.  Mr. Belmonte is currently a planning commissioner.  He was appointed in 1995.  The current mayor of Chico, Rick Keene, was a councilmember at the time Mr. Belmonte was appointed to the planning commission and voted in favor of that appointment.  

The mayor has recently established what is referred to as the "Mayor's Breakfast Club." An invitation from the mayor is mailed to potential participants to raise money for committees that can help get the group’s message out to the electorate in the upcoming election.  Additionally, the mailer from the mayor states that he needs help raising money to retain the conservative majority on the city council.  Attendance at club meetings is free for members.  Membership to the club costs $250 per election cycle.  Attendance for non-members at a club meeting is $60.00 per person.  The mayor is the speaker at the club meetings.  Club contributions are made to a committee entitled "Non-Partisan Voter Education Committee PAC” (NPVEC).  

The NPVEC is controlled by a board of directors.  The mayor is not a member of the board nor does his name appear on the letterhead of the NPVEC.  In addition, the mayor is not involved in the development and implementation of strategy for the NPVEC.  Neither the mayor nor the mayor’s campaign committee coordinate or exchange speakers at events other than the club meetings.  The mayor and the NPVEC have not held, nor do they plan to hold, media events together.  The mayor does not use materials prepared by the NPVEC for distribution in his own mailers or handouts.  The mayor does not allow the NPVEC to make public statements that the mayor supports the NPVEC.  

The committee has filed FPPC Form 410 with the Secretary of State.  The form identifies the committee as a general purpose county committee.  It does not state that it is a controlled committee.  The form and invitation from the mayor do not directly purport to solicit funds for use in supporting the mayor in a future election, however, this possibility is not precluded.


ANALYSIS
Proposition 208 created a new prohibition on contributions from governmental appointees to the officeholders who appointed them.  Section 85705 provides as follows:

  “No person appointed to a public board or commission or as Trustee of the California State University or Regent of the University of California during tenure in office shall donate to, or solicit or accept any campaign contribution for, any committee controlled by the person who made the appointment to that office or any other entity with the intent that the recipient of the donation be any committee controlled by such persons who made the appointment.”
“Person Who Made the Appointment”
Mr. Belmonte is a member of the Chico Planning Commission.  Each member of the planning commission is selected and nominated by an individual member of the Chico City Council, but a majority vote of the entire city council is necessary to ratify the appointment.  The Act’s definition of person expressly includes a “group of persons acting in concert.”  (Section 82047.)  In addition, each individual member of such a group is also a “person” and, as a result, each and every member of an appointing body is also a person who made the appointment. (Lyions Advice Letter, No. A-97-203.)  We have advised that when an appointee is nominated by an individual member of a city council and the entire city council approves the nomination, the “person who made the appointment” is the entire city council.  (Vasquez-Connolly Advice Letter, No. A-97-181.)  Thus, the person who appointed Mr. Belmonte is the entire city council and each individual member of the city council at the time Mr. Belmonte was appointed.

Chico’s current mayor, Rick Keene, was a city councilmember at the time the city council appointed Mr. Belmonte to the planning commission.  Accordingly, Mr. Belmonte may not donate to, solicit or accept any campaign contribution for the mayor or any committee controlled by the mayor.

“Mayor’s Breakfast Club”

The mayor has invited Mr. Belmonte to join the Mayor’s Breakfast Club.  The cost of the membership is $250.  Nonmembers may attend club meetings for $60 per meeting.  The membership and meeting fees are contributed to a political action committee, the NPVEC.  While the mayor is involved in soliciting funding for the NPVEC, the committee is registered as a general purpose committee that is not candidate controlled.  Section 82016 defines “controlled committee” and provides as follows:

   “Controlled committee” means a committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or which acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he, his agent or any committee he controls has a significant influence on the action or decisions of the committee.”

The Commission has interpreted the definition of "controlled committee" very broadly to include any significant participation in the actions of a committee by a candidate, his or her agent, or representatives of any other committee he or she controls.  To determine whether a candidate controls a committee, we look at the degree of the candidate’s involvement in the committee’s activities.

We have advised that certain activities are not sufficient by themselves to constitute control.  For example, a candidate does not control a committee if that candidate’s only activity with regard to the committee is soliciting funds for the committee.  Other illustrations of activities which are not sufficient by themselves to constitute control of the committee include attending fundraising activities of the committee, or accepting campaign contributions from the committee.  (Madden Advice Letter, No. A‑85‑197, copy enclosed.)  However, such activities may be relevant in determining whether the committee is, in fact, controlled by the candidate. (Woodruff Advice Letter, No. I-89-180, copy enclosed.)

Mayor Keene is actively involved in soliciting funds for the NPVEC.  This activity, by itself, is not sufficient to establish control.  Based on the facts provided, it appears that Mayor Keene does not control the NPVEC at this time.  Accordingly, Mr. Belmonte may join the club or attend the club meetings without violating section 85705.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

                
Sincerely,

Steve G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Alisa Fong

       
Graduate Assistant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





